Each of the enforcement officers Commission employee who 

staffs a stationary and permanent scale facility shall, before 

entering upon the discharge of their duties, take and subscribe to 

the usual oath of office and shall execute to the State of Oklahoma 

a bond in the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) each, 

with sufficient surety for the faithful performance of their duty.  

The bond shall be approved and filed as provided by law. 

K. J.  No enforcement officer or employee of the Oklahoma 

Corporation Commission shall have the right to plea bargain in motor

[...]

proceedings for any violation concerning disposal by a carrier of a 

substance described in Section 177.2 of this title.  The first 

violation proven by the Commission in any calendar year shall result 

in a motor carrier or private carrier being warned by the Commission 

and, upon conviction, fined up to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00).  A second violation proven by the Commission in any 

calendar year shall result in a motor carrier or private carrier 

being placed on probation and fined up to Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000.00) by the Commission.  A third violation proven by the

[...]

In violation of a federal, state, or local law, regulation, 

or ordinance pertaining to railroad-highway grade crossings. 

E.  An employer who is determined by the Commissioner to have 

committed a violation of subsection D of this section shall be 

subject to an administrative penalty of not less than Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) nor more than Ten Thousand Dollars 

($10,000.00). 

F.  An employee who is determined by the Commissioner to have 

committed a violation of any provision of this section shall be 

subject to an administrative penalty of not less than One Thousand 

One Hundred Dollars ($1,100.00) nor more than Two Thousand Seven 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,750.00). 

SECTION 37.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2001, Section 230.7, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 230.7  No person shall intentionally discharge or cause 

to be discharged the contents of any transport vehicle containing 

hazardous material between the points of origin and the points of

[...]

from this requirement. 

Intrastate motor carriers of sand, rock, gravel, asphaltic 

mixtures or other similar road building materials shall not be 

required to file cargo insurance and shall be required to maintain 

liability insurance limits of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($350,000.00) combined single limit. 

No carrier, whose principal place of business is in Oklahoma, 

shall conduct any operations in this state unless the operations are 

covered by a valid primary bond or insurance policy issued by a 

provider authorized or approved by the State Insurance Commissioner.

[...]

Make, model, year, license plate number, state of 

registration and VIN of each vehicle which will be operated under 

the permit; and 

4.  The operating carrier must provide a certificate that each 

vehicle is operating under a liability insurance policy valid in 

Oklahoma for Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) or 

more. 

E.  There shall be a fee of Twenty Dollars ($20.00) per axle for 

a thirty-day permit or Thirty-five Dollars ($35.00) per axle for a 

sixty-day permit, for each vehicle registered pursuant to the Motor 

Carrier Harvest Permit Act of 2006.

[...]

AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2001, Section 1133.2, as 

amended by Section 20, Chapter 522, O.S.L. 2004 (47 O.S. Supp. 2010, 

Section 1133.2), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1133.2  A.  Every commercial motor vehicle, whether 

private, contract or for hire, of twenty-six thousand (26,000) 

pounds or greater weight shall display the name of the vehicle 

registrant on each side of the vehicle in two-inch letters or 

greater which shall be legible from a distance of fifty (50) feet.  

The city or town serving as the registrant’s principal place of

[...]

appointed pursuant to this subsection shall be subject to all laws 

relating to motor license agents and shall be subject to removal at 

the will of the Tax Commission. 

B.  Before the effective date of this act, in all counties of 

this state having a population of less than one hundred thirty 

thousand (130,000) and in municipalities having a population of less 

than eight thousand five hundred (8,500) located in a county having 

a population in excess of one hundred thirty thousand (130,000), 

according to the latest Federal Decennial Census, the Tax Commission 

shall appoint as many motor license agents as it deems necessary to 

carry out the provisions of the Motor Oklahoma Vehicle License and 

Registration Act.  Provided, that in counties with a population in 

excess of twenty-five thousand (25,000) persons, according to the 

latest Federal Decennial Census, having only one motor license agent 

serving the county, the Tax Commission shall establish at least one 

additional agency to serve the county.  Any motor license agent 

appointed pursuant to this subsection before the effective date of